
MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
2015-2019 

VICE MAYOR 
~H~ o'l- SHULMAN, Jim 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
COOPER, John 
GILMORE, Erica 
MENDES, Bob 
HURT, Sharon 

~H~VACANT 

DISTRICT 
++ + 1 HALL, Jonathan 

2 HASTINGS, DeCosta 
3 HAYWOOD, Brenda 
4 SWOPE, Robert 
5 DAVIS, Scott 
6 WITHERS, Brett 
7 DAVIS, Anthony 
8 VANREECE, Nancy 
9 PRIDEMORE, Bill 

10 PARDUE, DOUG 
11 HAGAR, Larry 
12 GLOVER, Steve 
13 HUEZO, Holly 
14 RHOTEN, Kevin 
15 SYRACUSE, Jeff 
16 FREEMAN, Mike 
17 SLEDGE, Colby 
18 ALLEN, Burkley 
19 O'CONNELL, Freddie 
20 ROBERTS, Mary Carolyn 
21 KINDALL, Edward 

o o 22 WEINER, Sheri E. 
23 JOHNSON, Mina 
24 MURPHY, Kathleen 
25 PULLEY, Russ 
26 ELROD, Jeremy 
27 BLALOCK, Davette 
28 VERCHER, Tanaka 
29 PORTERFIELD, Delishia D. 
30 POTTS, Jason 
31 BEDNE, Fabian 
32 DOWELL, Jacobia 

# 33 LEE, Antoinette 
34 HENDERSON, Ang~ 

35 ROSENBERG, Dave 
3/29/2019 

Address Business 

1 Public Square #204 37201 (615) 880-3357 

3925 Woodlawn Dr 37205 
P 0 Box 22277 37202 

1 Public Square, #204 38201 
6316 Willow Oak Drive 37221 

Residence 

(615) 969-4444 
(615) 862-6780 
(615) 756-3533 
(615) 726-5867 

1 00 Queens Lane 37218 (615) 586-3046 
2412 14th Avenue North 37208 (615) 779-1565 

4101 Brick Church Pike, Whites Creek 37189 (615) 473-8339 
5025 Marc Drive 37211 (615) 308-0577 

1010 Pennock Avenue 37207 (615) 554-9730 
1113 Granada Avenue 37206 (615) 427-5946 

1516 Dugger Drive 37206 (615) 775-8746 
209 Marlin Court, Madison 37115 (615) 862-6780 

1537 Neelys Bend Road, Madison 37115 (615) 915-1419 
2086 Graceland Drive, Goodlettsville 37072 (615) 305-3945 (615) 859-9370 
108 Cherry Branch Lane, Old Hickory 37138 (615) 972-4335 

4156 Central Pike, Hermitage 37076 (615) 883-1378 
516 Dunailie Drive 37217 (615) 891-4517 

5312 Highland Place Way, Hermitage 37076 (615) 483-9535 
222 Graeme Drive 37214 (615) 886-9906 

264 Tanksley Avenue 37211 (615) 512-0121 
614 Moore Avenue 37203 (615) 442-3727 

3521 Byron Avenue 37205 (615) 383-6604 
1821 6th Avenue North 37208 (615) 260-0005 

P 0 Box 90291 37209 (615) 977-9262 
2512 Scovel Street 37208 (615) 321-2343 

417 W.F. Rust Court 37221 
6600 Fox Hollow Road 37205 (615) 429-7857 

231 Orlando Avenue 37209 (615) 422-7109 
843 Battlefield Drive #B 37204 (615) 308-4972 

5373 Trousdale Drive 37220 (615) 852-7197 
769 Huntington Parkway 37211 (615) 485-6563 (615) 831-5525 

901 Split Oak Drive, Antioch 37013 (615) 878-5653 
301 Ezell Pike #17011 37217 615-208-3068 
3914 East Ridge Drive 37211 (615) 491 -6857 (615) 332-0568 

6649 Sugar Valley Drive 37211 (615) 829-6226 
2609 Welshcrest Drive, Antioch 37013 (615) 731-3177 

7000 Red Apple Road, Cane Ridge 37013 (615) 862-6780 (615) 755-5482 
112 Clydelan Court 37205 (615) 260-5530 

7 429 Riverfront Drive 37221 (615) 427-2705 

+ Nick Leonardo replaced Loniel Greene 8-14-16 
# Antoinette Lee replaces Sam Coleman 8-26-17 
* VM Briley replaced Mayor Barry 3-6-18 

o o ProTem Weiner named Presiding President 3-6-18 
++ Jonathan Hall replaced Nick Leonardo 6-28-18 

Karen Johnson resigned 8-31-18 . 
** Jim Shulman elected Vice Mayor 9-6-18 

Delishia Porterfield elected 3-19-19 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

2011-2015 
Phone 

Address Zip Business Home 
VICE MAYOR 

NEIGHBORS, Diane P 0 Box 196300 37219 880-3357 226-6073 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 

BARRY, Megan 20 I 7 20th Avenue South 37212 480-3008 
STElNE, Ronnie 319 Whitworth Way 37205 385-9757 
GARRETT, Tim 1922 Tinnin Road, Goodlettsville 37072 859-1047 
TYGARD, Charlie 618 PoE!ar Creek Trace 37221 646-3295 
MAYNARD, JERRY II 941 35 Avenue North 37209 942-6233 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 

I. MATTHEWS, Lonnell Jr. 2733 Cato Ridge Drive 37218 876-2319 
2. HARRISON, Frank 1 817 Glade Street 37207 228-7693 
3. HUNT, Walter 3616 Trail Hollow Lane, White Creek 37189 876-3367 
4. BANKS, Brady 5845 Brentwood Trace, Brentwood 37027 739-6825 
5. DAVIS, Scott 206 Queen Avenue 37207 554-9730 
6. WESTERHOLM, Peter 1502 Long Avenue 37206 429-4042 
7. DAVIS, Anthony 1516 Dugger Dri ve 37206 775-8746 
8. BENNETT, Karen 283 2 Alhambra Circle 37207 228-8107 
9. PRIDEMORE, Bill 1537 Neelys Bend Road, Madison 37115 915-1419 

10. PARDUE, Doug 2086 Graceland Drive, Goodlettsville 37072 305-3945 859-9370 

" 11. HAGAR, Larry 108 Cherry Branch Lane, Old Hickory 37138 972-4335 
12. GLOVER, Steve 1101 Kermit Drive, Suite 510 37217 866-0514 ext 306 
13. STITES, Josh 605 Sycamore Ridge Circle 37214 583-9271 
14. STANLEY, James Bruce 3211 Downeymeade Court 37214 889-6697 
15. CLAIBORNE, Phil 2911 Western Hills Drive 37214 889-2907 
16 TENPENNY, Tony 3000 Mavert Drive 37211 506-2016 
17. MOORE, Sandra 916 Benton Avenue 37204 386-9246 
18. ALLEN, Burkley 3521 Byron Avenue 37205 383-6604 
19. GILMORE, Erica POBox22277 37202 248-8852 
20. BAKER, Buddy 6357 Alamo Place 37209 356-0714 
21. LANGSTER, Edith Taylor 2423 Underwood Street 37208 320-5783 
22. WEINER, Sheri 417 WF Rust Court 37221 347-7544 
23. EVANS, Emily 113 Pembroke Avenue 37205 356-3238 
24. HOLLEMAN, Jason 4210 Park Avenue 37209 269-6365 
25. McGUIRE, Sean 1126 Duncanwood Drive 37204 260-2634 
26. HARMON, Chris 707 Desmond Drive 37211 405-7132 834-3431 
27. BLALOCK, Davette 869 Huntington Parkway 37211 485-6563 831-5525 
28. DOMINY, Duane I 0 I Cherokee Place, Antioch 37013 831-0774 
29. JOHNSON, Karen Y. 2928 Moss Spring Drive, Antioch 37013 977-6721 
30. POTTS, Jason 3914 East Ridge Drive 37211 491-6857 332-0568 
31. BEDNE, Fabian 6649 Sugar Valley Drive 37211 829-6226 
32. DOWELL, Jacobia 2609 Welshcrest Drive, Antioch 37013 498-7094 
33. DUVALL,Robert 208 Cambridge Place, Antioch 37013 862-6780 
34. TODD, Carter 4005 Wallace Lane 37215 305-8903 
3 5. MITCHELL, Bo 6421 Riverplace Drive 37221 477-6718 
4-28-15 

~~ Darren Jernigan resigned 1/2014 Larry Hagar elected '8/2014 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
2007-2011 Female/ 

Minorit~ 

VICE MAYOR 
NEIGHBORS, Diane 204 Metropolitan Courthouse 37201 F 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
GARRETT, Tim 1922 Tinnin Road, Goodlettsville 37072 
BARRY, Megan 2017 20th Avenue South 37212 F 
TYGARD, Charlie P 0 Box 210945 37221 
STEINE, Ronnie 319 Whitworth Way 37205 
MAYNARD, Jerry 941 35th Avenue North 37209 MIN 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 MATTHEWS, Lonnell Jr. 2733 Cato Ridge Drive 37218 MIN 
2 HARRISON, Frank 1817 Glade Street 37207 MIN 
3 HUNT, Walter 3616 Trail Hollow Lane, Whites Creek 37189 MIN 

* 4 CRADDOCK, Michael 4414 Brush Hill Road 37216 
++ 5 HOLLIN, Jamie 725 A McFerrin Avenue 37207 
* 6 JAMESON, Mike 1218 Forrest Avenue 37206 
* 7 COLE, Erik 533 Skyview Drive 37206 

8 BENNETT, Karen 106 Alhambra Circle 37207 F 
* 9 FORKUM, Jim 542 Menees Lane, Madison 37115 
* 10 RYMAN, Rip P 0 Box 643, Goodlettsville 37070 

11 JERNIGAN, Darren 4837 Rainer Drive, Old Hickory 37138 
* 12 GOTTO, Jim 5108 John Hager Road, Hermitage 37076 
* 13 BURCH, Carl 4024 Windwood Lane 37214 

14 STANLEY, James Bruce 3211 Downeymeade Court 37214 
15 CLAIBORNE, Phil 2911 Western Hills Drive 37214 
16 PAGE, Anna 222 Wheeler Avenue 37211 F 
17 MOORE, Sandra 916 Benton Avenue 37204 F/MIN 

++ 18 LaLONDE, Kristine 2005 20th Avenue South 37212 F 
19 GILMORE, Erica 1022 1oth Avenue North 37208 F/MIN 
20 BAKER, Buddy 6357 Alamo Place 37209 
21 LANGSTER, Edith Taylor 2423 Underwood Street 37208 F/MIN 

* 22 CRAFTON, Eric 7557 Oakhaven Trace 37209 
23 EVANS, Emily 113 Pembroke Avenue 37205 F 
24 HOLLEMAN, Jason 4210 Park Avenue 37209 
25 McGUIRE, Sean 1505 Shackleford Road 37215 

* 26 ADKINS, Greg 605 Hogan Road 37220 
* 27 FOSTER, Randy 409 Windsor Court 37211 

28 DOMINY, Duane 101 Cherokee Place, Antioch 37013 
* 29 WILHOITE, Vivian 1 029 Flintlock Court 37217 F/MIN 

30 HODGE, Jim 313 Haywood Lane 37211 
* 31 TOLER, Parker 5613 Clovermeade Drive, Brentwood 37027 
* 32 COLEMAN, Sam 4037 Pepperwood Drive, Antioch 37013 MIN 

33 DUVALL, Robert 208 Cambridge Place, Antioch 37013 
34 TODD, Carter 4005 Wallace Lane 37215 

35 MITCHELL, Bo 6421 Riverplace Drive 37221 

* Member serving second full term (13) 
++ Keith Durbin resigned 01/05/2009; Kristine Lalonde replaced 5/4/2009. 
++ Pam Murray replaced by Jamie Hollin 11/16/2009 in recall election. 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
2003-2007 Female/ 

Minorit~ 
VICE MAYOR 

* GENTRY, Howard Jr. 204 Metropolitan Courthouse 37219 MIN 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
DOZIER, Buck 624 Ronnie Road, Madison 37115 
NEIGHBORS, Diane 2005 Russell Street 37206 F 

* TUCKER, Carolyn Baldwin 1521 Naples Avenue 37207 F/MIN 
* BRILEY, David 3804 Brush Hill Road 37216 
* DREAD, Adam P 0 Box 15881 37215 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
* 1 GILMORE, Brenda 3009 Vista Valley Court 37218 F/MIN 

2 ISABEL, Jamie 2019 Clintondale Drive 37218 MIN 
++ 3 HUNT, Walter 3616 Trail Hollow Lane, Whites Creek 37189 MIN 

4 CRADDOCK, Michael 4414 Brush Hill Road 37216 
5 MURRAY, Pam 802 Stockel! Street 37207 F/MIN 
6 JAMESON, Mike 1218 Forrest Avenue 37206 
7 COLE, Erik 533 Skyview Drive 37206 
8 HART, Jason 1011 Calvert Street 37216 
9 FORKUM, Jim 542 Menees Lane, Madison 37115 

10 RYMAN, Rip P 0 Box 643, Goodlettsville 37070 
* 11 BROWN, Feller 516 Keeton Avenue, Old Hickory 37138 

12 GOTTO, Jim 5108 John Hager Road, Hermitage 37076 
13 BURCH, Carl 4024 Windwood Lane 37214 
14 WHITE, Harold 2942 Leatherwood Drive 37214 

* 15 LORING, J. B. 3231 Knobview Drive 37214 
++ 16 PAGE, Anna 222 Wheeler Avenue 37211 F 
* 17 GREER, Ronnie 2038 Elliott Avenue 37204 MIN 
* 18 HAUSSER, Ginger 2000 19th Avenue South 37212 F 
* 19 WALLACE, Ludye N. P 0 Box22907 37202 MIN 

20 WALLS, Billy 504 Nichol Road 37209 
* 21 WHITMORE, Edward 3613 Batavia Street 37209 MIN 

22 CRAFTON, Eric 7557 Oakhaven Trace 37209 
++ 23 EVANS, Emily 113 Pembroke Avenue 37205 F 
* 24 SUMMERS, John 5000 Wyoming Avenue 37209 
* 25 SHULMAN, Jim 3516 Hampton Avenue 37215 

26 ADKINS, Greg 5311 Overton Road 37220 
27 FOSTER, Randy 409 Windsor Court 37211 

++ 28 ALEXANDER, Jason 4408 Dowdy Drive, Antioch 37013 
29 WILHOITE, Vivian 1029 Flintlock Court 37217 F/MIN 

++ 30 HODGE, Jim 313 Haywood Lane 37211 
31 TOLER, Parker 5613 Clovermeade Drive, Brentwood 37027 
32 COLEMAN, Sam 4037 Pepperwood Drive, Antioch 37013 MIN 

++ 33 DUVALL, Robert 208 Cambridge Place, Antioch 37013 
* 34 WILLIAMS, Lynn 4020 Dorcas Drive 37215 F 
* 35 TYGARD, Charlie P 0 Box 210945 37221 

* Second-term members ( 15) 
++ Chester Hughes died 12/20/04; replaced by Walter Hunt 8/15/06 
++ Chris Whitson resigned 9/19/05; replaced by Emily Evans 8/15/06 
++ Tommy Bradley resigned 3/15/06; replaced by Robert Duvall 9/19/06 
++ Michael Kerstetter resigned 4/5/06.; replaced by Jim Hodge 9/10/06 
++ Amanda McClendon resigned 8/30/06; replaced by Anna Page 11/20/06 
++ Jason Alexander resigned 7/1/06 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1999 - 2003 

Female/ 
Minorit~ 

VICE MAYOR 
++ GENTRY, Howard Jr. 3502 Geneva Circle 37209 MIN 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
* FERRELL, Chris 905 Tower Place 37204 
* WATERS, Leo 518 Monroe Street 37208 

BRILEY, David 1902 Boscobel Street 37206 
TUCKER, Carolyn Baldwin 1521 Naples Avenue 37207 F/MIN 

++ DREAD, Adam P 0 Box 158891 37215 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 GILMORE, Brenda 3009 Vista Valley Court 37218 F/MIN 

* 2 BLACK, Melvin 747 Work Drive 37207 MIN 
* 3 NOLLNER, Ron 604 Vanoke Drive, Madison 37115 

4 MAJORS, Don 3313 Leondale Terrace 37207 MIN 
5 HALL, Lawrence Jr. 704 Laurent Street 37206 MIN 

* 6 BEEHAN, Eileen 614 Fatherland Street 37206 F 
* 7 CAMPBELL, Earl 1931 Valley Park Drive 37216 
* 8 HART, Lawrence 1 023 Maplewood Lane 37216 
* 9 DILLARD, James 1550 Hudson Road, Madison 37115 

10 BALTHROP, Bettye R. 111 Asbee Court, Goodlettsville 37072 F 
11 BROWN, Feller 516 Keeton Avenue, Old Hickory 37138 

* 12 PONDER, Phil 4120 Andrew Jackson Pkwy, Hermitage 37076 
13 DERRYBERRY, Tony 518 Dunailie Dr 37217 

* 14 STANLEY, Bruce 3211 Downeymeade Court 37214 
15 LORING, J. B. 3231 Knobview Drive 37214 
16 McCLENDON, Amanda 3105 Wingate Avenue 37211 F 
17 GREER, Ronnie 2038 Elliott Avenue 37204 MIN 
18 HAUSSER, Ginger 521 Chesterfield Avenue 37212 F 
19 WALLACE, Ludye N. P 0 Box 22907 37202 MIN 

* 20 HADDOX, Morris B. 1508 Charlotte Avenue 37203 MIN 
21 WHITMORE, Edward P 0 Box 92057 37209 MIN 

* 22 HAND, Norma 6327 Columbia Avenue 37209 F 
23 BOGEN, Bob 6755 Pennywell Drive 37205 
24 SUMMERS, John 5000 Wyoming Avenue 37209 
25 SHULMAN, Jim 3516 Hampton Avenue 37215 

++ 26 ARRIOLA, Michelle 225 Elysian Fields Road 37211 F 
* 27 SONTANY, Janis 188 Chilton Street 37211 F 

28 ALEXANDER, Jason 4408 Dowdy Drive, Antioch 37013 
* 29 HOLLOWAY, Saletta 3025 Anderson Road 37217 F/MIN 

30 KERSTETTER, Michael 233 Clipper Court 37211 
31 KNOCH, Don 1600 Crosswind Place 37211 

* 32 JENKINS, Craig A. 373 Barrywood Drive 37211 
* 33 TURNER, Ron 3615 Wilbur Place 37204 

34 WILLIAMS, Lynn 4020 Dorcas Drive 37215 F 
++ 35 TYGARD, Charlie P 0 Box 210945 37221 

* Second-term member (16) 
++ Steine resigned 4/30/02; Gentry elected Vice Mayor 9/17/02 after serving as ProTem since Steine resignation 
++ Dread elected to fill Gentry at-large seat 12/20/02 
++ Lineweaver resigned 8/31/02 after election as Juvenile Court Clerk; Tygard elected 11/19/02 
++ Arriola resigned 5/1/03 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1995 - 1999 

Female/ 
Minority 

VICE MAYOR 
WEST, Jay 1 02 Metropolitan Courthouse 37201 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
* VARALLO, Vic 429 Raintree PI, Hermitage 37076 
* ARMISTEAD, George 424 Church St, 8th Fl 37219 
* STEINE, Ronnie 706 Bowling Ave 37215 

FERRELL, Chris 1101 Caldwell Ave 37204 
WATERS, Leo 1306- 6th Ave N 37208 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 PATTON, Regina 5012 Rawlings Rd, Joelton 37080 F 
2 BLACK, Melvin 747 Work Drive 37207 MIN 
3 NOLLNER, Ron 604 Vanoke Drive, Madison 37115 
4 MAJORS, Don 3313 Leondale Terrace 37207 MIN 

* 5 HARRISON, Frank R Jr 900 ApexAv 37206 MIN 
6 BEEHAN, Eileen 614 Fatherland Street 37206 F 
7 CAMPBELL, Earl 1931 Valley Park Drive 37216 
8 HART, Lawrence 1 023 Maplewood Lane 37216 
9 DILLARD, James 1550 Hudson Road, Madison 37115 

* 10 GARRETT, Tim 117 Myers Ave, Goodlettsville 37072 
* 11 WOODEN, Mike 385 Willow Bough Ln, Old Hickory 37138 

12 PONDER, Phil 4120 Andrew Jackson Pkwy, Hermitage 37076 
* 13 FRENCH, Charles 0 415 Bunkerhill 37217 

14 STANLEY, Bruce 3211 Downeymeade Court 37214 
* 15 DALE, Roy 2821 Glen Oaks Dr 37214 
* 16 GRAVES, Jerry Wayne 2204 Sadler Ave 37210 
* 17 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1802 Beech Ave 37203 MIN 
* 18 CLIFTON, Stewart 2115 Bernard Ave 37212 
* 19 SLOSS, Julius 138 Academy Square 37210 MIN 

20 HADDOX, Morris B. 1508 Charlotte Avenue 37203 MIN 
* 21 McCALLISTER, Willis 935 - 34th Ave N 37209 MIN 

++ 22 HAND, Norma 6327 Columbia Avenue 37209 F 
23 CRAFTON, Eric 7501 Oakhaven Trace 37209 

* 24 JOHNS, Horace 3711 Richland Ave 37205 
* 25 KLEINFELTER, David 2904 23rd AveS 37215 

26 ARRIOLA, Michelle 225 Elysian Fields Road 37211 F 
27 SONTANY, Janis 188 Chilton Street 37211 F 

* 28 HALL, Durward 205 Luna Dr 37211 
29 HOLLOWAY, Saletta 3025 Anderson Road 37217 F/MIN 
30 HOLLIS, Leroy 307 Haywood Ln 37211 

* 31 ALEXANDER, Tom 5412 Country Dr 37211 
32 JENKINS, Craig A. 373 Barrywood Drive 37211 
33 TURNER, Ron 3615 Wilbur Place 37204 

* 34 FENTRESS, Charles 4000 Vailwood Dr 37215 
35 LINEWEAVER, Vic 8331 Sawyer Brown Rd 37221 

* Term limited (18 members) 
++ Hand elected 1/4/99 to replace Holt upon his election as General Sessions Judge 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1991 -1995 

Female/ 
Minority 

VICE MAYOR 
SCOBEY, John David 4400 Belmont Park Terr, #227 37215 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
** DOZIER, Buck P 0 Box 205, Madison 37227 

WEST, Jay 404 Jas Robertson Pkwy, Suite 1802 37219 
VARALLO, Vic 429 Raintree Pl. Hermitge 37076 
STEINE, Ronnie 3807 Whitland Ave 37205 
ARMISTEAD, George 30 Burton Hills Blvd, Ste 195 37215 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 McLAUGHLIN, Lorinda P 0 Box 262, Joelton 37080 F 
2 LILLARD, Kwame Leo 2814 Buena Vista Pk 37218 MIN 
3 KOULAKOV, Paul 907 N Graycroft, Madison 37115 
4 SUMMERS, Jimmy 2935 Hill hurst Dr 37207 
5 HARRISON, Frank R Jr 1815 Glade St 37207 MIN 
6 OCKERMAN, Jeff 205 S 12th St 37206 
7 DePASQUO, Fermo 3013 Gallatin Rd 37216 

** 8 BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr 37206 
9 HOLT, Jimmy 4204 Brush Hill Rd 37216 

10 ROLLINS, Alf 601 Anderson Ln, Madison 37115 
11 GARRETT, Tim 415 Rosehill Dr, Goodlettsville 37072 
12 WOODEN, Mike 385 Willow Bough Ln, Old Hickory 37138 

** 13 KENNEDY, Randy 4207 Lebanon Rd, Hermitage 37076 
14 McWHIRTER, Larry 3246 Cloverwood Dr 37214 
15 DALE, Roy 2821 Glen Oaks Dr 37214 
16 SLOSS, Julius 138 Academy Square 37210 MIN 
17 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1802 Beech Ave 37203 MIN 
18 CLIFTON, Stewart 2115 Bernard Ave 37212 
19 WALLACE, Ludye N. P 0 Box22907 37202 MIN 
20 LANGSTER, Edith Taylor 2423 Underwood St 37208 F/MIN 
21 McCALLISTER, Willis 935- 34th Ave N 37209 MIN 
22 HOLT, John Aaron 605 Eastboro Dr 37209 
23 ODOM, Gary 992 Davidson Drive 37205 
24 JOHNS, Horace 3711 Richland Ave 37205 

** 25 RAY, Gayle 1116 Draughon Ave 37204 F 
26 GRAVES, Jerry Wayne 2204 Sadler Ave 37210 
27 AUSTIN, Jerry 3813 Sam Boney Dr 37211 
28 HALL, Durward 205 Luna Dr 37211 
29 KINCAID, John 4303 Lavergne-Couchville Pk, Antioch 37013 
30 JONES, Sherry 494 7 Sherman Oaks Rd 37211 F 
31 ALEXANDER, Tom 5412 Country Dr 37211 
32 PATTERSON, Carney A 5135 Pritchett Dr 37220 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1195 Otter Creek Rd 37220 
34 FENTRESS, Charles 4000 Vailwood Dr 37215 
35 TYGARD, Charles P 0 Box 210945 37221 

** Dozier resigned 9/18/92 upon appointment as Fire Chief; replaced by Charles French 12/21/92 
** Gayle Ray resigned 8/21/94 upon election as Sheriff; replaced by David Kleinfelter 11/30/94 
** Boguskie resigned 4/30/95 .. Kennedy resigned 3/31/95 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1987 - 1991 

Female/ 
Minorit~ 

VICE MAYOR 
SCOBEY, John David 4400 Belmont Park Terr, #227 37215 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
NORTH, JoAnn P 0 Box 5913, Madison 37116 F 
WEST, Jay 206 Capitol Blvd 37219 
ARMISTEAD, George 30 Burton Hills Blvd 37215 
ACKERMAN, Will P 4203 Belmont Blvd 37215 
DOZIER, Buck P 0 Box 205, Madison 37115 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 BATES, Guy Whites Creek Pk, Whites Creek 37189 
2 HARPER, Thelma 714 Ringgold Dr 37207 F/MIN 
3 KOULAKOV, Paul 907 N Graycroft, Madison 37115 
4 SUMMERS, Jimmy 2935 Hillhurst Dr 37207 
5 WINFREY, Vernon 332 Arrington St 37207 MIN 
6 SUMMERS, John 1800 Holly St 37206 
7 DePASQUO, Fermo 3013 Gallatin Rd 37216 
8 BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr 37206 .. 9 BLANKENSHIP, Paul 1 07 Point East Dr 37216 

10 ROLLINS, All 601 Anderson Ln, Madison 37115 
11 GARRETT, Tim 415 Rosehill Dr, Goodlettsville 37072 

** 12 WOODEN, Mike 385 Willow Bough Ln, Old Hickory 37138 
** 13 KENNEDY, Randy 4207 Lebanon Rd, Hermitage 37076 

14 McWHIRTER, Larry 3246 Cloverwood Dr 37214 
15 PIRTLE, Del 2724 Crestdale Dr 37214 
16 FRENCH, Charles 0 12 Middleton 37210 
17 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1802 Beech Ave 37203 MIN 
18 CLIFTON, Stewart 2115 Bernard Ave 37212 
19 WALLACE, Ludye N. P 0 Box22907 37202 MIN 
20 DARDEN, George 1724 - 22nd Ave N 37208 MIN 
21 McCALLISTER, Willis 935 -34th Ave N 37209 MIN 
22 MILLIGAN, Earl D 6119 Robertson Ave 37209 
23 ODOM, Gary 992 Davidson Drive 37205 
24 JOHNS, Horace 3711 Richland Ave 37205 
25 SHARP, Tom 2912 Primrose Cir 37212 
26 WILLIAMS, Rod P 0 Box 40701 37204 
27 AUSTIN, Jerry 3813 Sam Boney Dr 37211 
28 HALL, Durward 205 Luna Dr 37211 
29 FRYE, Pat 3516 Daisy Trail, Antioch 37013 F 
30 JONES, Sherry 4947 Sherman Oaks Rd 37211 F 
31 ALEXANDER, Tom 5412 Country Dr 37211 
32 PATTERSON, Carney A 5135 Pritchett Dr 37220 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1195 Otter Creek Rd 37220 
34 FENTRESS, Charles 4000 Vailwood Dr 37215 

** 35 TYGARD, Charles P 0 Box 210945 37221 

** Blankenship died 11/7/1990 
** Wooden replaced Ronnie Cowherd who resigned 2/14/90 
** Kennedy replaced Houston Hagar, who was elected by the Council as Juvenile Court Judge 9/19/89 
** Tygard replaced Vic Lineweaver, who was elected by the Council as Juvenile Court Clerk 12/20/88 

(effective 7/1/89) 



** 

MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1983 - 1987 

VICE MAYOR 
SCOBEY, John David 4400 Belmont Park Terr, #227 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
NORTH, JoAnn P 0 Box 5913, Madison 
WEST, Jay 120 Academy Sq 
HOLT, Jimmy 4204 Brush Hill Rd 
ANGLEA, H Sanders 1204 Tennessee Blvd 
ACKERMAN, Will P 4203 Belmont Blvd 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 BATES, Guy Whites Creek Pk, Whites Creek 
2 HARPER, Thelma 714 Ringgold Dr 
3 LILLIE, Hugh 209 Linda Ln, Madison 
4 McFARLAND, Gwen 43 Music Square W 
5 WINFREY, Vernon 332 Arrington St 
6 SUMMERS, John 1800 Holly St 
7 BRADY, Dick 415 Scott Ave 
8 BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr 
9 BLANKENSHIP, Paul 107 Point East Dr 

10 ESTES, Morris 425 Menees Ln, Madison 
11 GARRETT, Tim 415 Rosehill Dr, Goodlettsville 
12 COWHERD, Ronnie 644 Atlanta Dr, Hermitage 
13 HAGAR, H Houston 4021 Timberview Ln, Hermitage 
14 UNDERWOOD, Sam 390 Bonnavale Dr, Hermitage 
15 SADLER, H Philip 2623 Lebanon Rd 
16 FRENCH, Charles 0 150 - Second AveS 
17 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1802 Beech Ave 
18 NIXON, Betty 2311 Elliston PI 
19 WALLACE, Ludye N. P 0 Box 22907 
20 LONDON, Jack 1315- 5th Ave N 
21 McCALLISTER, Willis 935- 34th Ave N 
22 MILLIGAN, Earl D 6119 Robertson Ave 
23 ODOM, Gary 992 Davidson Drive 
24 COHEN, Ralph 4914 Charlotte Ave 
25 SHARP, Tom 2912 Primrose Cir 
26 WILLIAMS, Rod P 0 Box 40701 
27 AUSTIN, Jerry 3813 Sam Boney Dr 
28 JOHNSON, Justin 509 Rural Hill Rd 
29 KINCAID, John 5160 Rice Rd/#363, Antioch 
30 JONES, Elzie 680 Harding PI 
31 ALEXANDER, Torn 5412 Country Dr 
32 PATTERSON, Carney A 5135 Pritchett Dr 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1195 Otter Creek Rd 
34 FENTRESS, Charles 4000 Vailwood Dr 
35 LINEWEAVER, Vic P 0 Box 385 

** Resigned 1/9/87 upon appointment as General Sessions Judge 

Female/ 
Minority 

37215 

37116 F 
37210 
37216 
37219 
37215 

37189 
37207 F/MIN 
37115 
37203 F 
37207 MIN 
37206 
37206 
37206 
37216 
37115 
37072 
37076 
37076 
37076 
37214 
37203 
37203 MIN 
37203 F 
37202 MIN 
37208 MIN 
37209 MIN 
37209 
37205 
37209 
37212 
37204 
37211 
37217 
37013 
37211 
37211 
37220 
37220 
37215 
37221 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1979- 1983 

Female/ 
Minority 

VICE MAYOR 
SCOBEY, John David 4420 Scenic Drive 37204 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
SHACKLETT, Earl C P 0 Box 110289 37211 
ANGLEA, H Sanders 1204 Sudekum Bldg 37219 
ACKERMAN, Paul 4131 Lealand Ln 37204 
HOLT, Jimmy 1601 Saunders Ave, Madison 37115 
NORTH, JoAnn Hudson Rd, Madison 37115 F 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 BATES, Guy Whites Creek Pk, Whites Creek 37189 
2 SIMS, Harvey 644 Revels Dr 37207 MIN 
3 SPAIN, BillyW 323 Westchester Dr, Madison 37115 
4 ADAMS, Richard G 4311 Gallatin Rd 37216 
5 WINFREY, Vernon 332 Arrington St 37207 MIN 
6 WARREN, Charles E 809 South 13th St 37206 
7 BRADY, Dick 415 Scott Ave 37206 
8 BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr 37206 
9 BLANKENSHIP, Paul 3311 Gallatin Rd 37216 

10 ESTES, Morris 425 Menees Ln, Madison 37115 
11 ROLLINS, Alf 429 N Main St, Goodlettsville 37072 
12 COWHERD, Ronnie 644 Atlanta Dr, Hermitage 37076 
13 HAGAR, H Houston Timberview Ln, Hermitage 37076 
14 UNDERWOOD, Sam 390 Bonnavale Dr, Hermitage 37076 
15 SADLER, H Philip 2623 Lebanon Rd 37214 
16 FRENCH, Charles 0 550 Foothill Dr 37217 
17 CARDWELL, Charles E 540 Hamilton Ave 37203 

•• 18 REASONER, Robert L 1320 Third Ave N 37208 
19 DARDEN, George Jr 1724 - 22nd Ave N 37208 MIN 
20 WALLACE, Ludye N 911 -21st Ave N 37208 MIN 
21 McCALLISTER, Willis 935 - 34th Ave N 37209 MIN 
22 HOLLINGSWORTH, Tom 622 Waco Dr 37209 
23 MILLER, Kenneth 6723 Pennywell Dr 37205 .. 24 HIGGINS, William E 338 - 46th Ave N 37209 
25 SHARP, Tom 2912 Primrose Cir 37212 
26 NIXON, Betty 2501 Hillsboro Rd 37212 F 
27 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1802 Beech Ave 37203 MIN .. 28 McPHERSON, Bill 513 Thompson Ln 37211 
29 SCHOLES, Bill 3203 Southlake Dr 37211 
30 JONES, Elzie 680 Harding PI 37211 
31 HILL, Charles Old Franklin Rd, Antioch 37013 
32 PATTERSON, Carney A 5135 Pritchett Dr 37220 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1195 Otter Creek Rd 37220 
34 FENTRESS, Charles 4000 Vailwood Dr 37215 .. 35 RUBEN, Leon 325 Plus Park Blvd 37217 

.. Higgins resigned 5/20/80 upon appointment as General Sessions Judge; replaced by Ralph Cohen 11/18/80 .. McPherson resigned 3/4180 upon appointment as County Court Clerk; replaced by Rod Williams 11/18/80 .. Ruben resigned 1/20181 upon appointment as General Sessions Judge; replaced by Terrence O'Rourke 6/21181 .. Reasoner resigned 715/83 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1975 - 1979 

Female/ 
Minority 

VICE MAYOR 
SCOBEY, John David 4420 Scenic Drive 37204 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
ANGLEA, H Sanders 1204 Sudekum Blvd 37219 
CLOUSE, Johnny 3904 Nolensville Rd 37211 
SHACKLETT, Earl C 2113 Nolensville Rd 37211 
LASHLEE, John 5244 Edmondson Pike, Apt 124 37211 
ACKERMAN, Paul 4131 Lealand Ln 37204 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 BATES, Guy Whites Creek Pk, Whites Creek 37189 
2 JONES, Troy 762 Ringgold Dr 37207 MIN 
3 SPAIN, Billy W 323 Westchester Dr, Madison 37115 
4 ADAMS, Richard G 4311 Gallatin Rd 37216 
5 WINFREY, Vernon 332 Arrington St 37207 MIN 
6 COVINGTON, Bill 708 South 13th St 37206 
7 BRADY, Dick 415 Scott Ave 37206 
8 BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr 37206 
9 BLANKENSHIP, Paul 3311 Gallatin Rd 37216 

10 CROCKETT, Joe L 764 Howse Ave, Madison 37115 
11 BROOKS, Thurman F 208 W Cedar St, Goodlettsville 37072 
12 SMITH, Doyle K 921 Anita Dr, Old Hickory 37138 
13 EARHEART, Orville Stewarts Ferry Pk, Hermitage 37076 
14 DISSPAYNE, Elmer W 31 00 lebanon Rd 37214 
15 SADLER, H Philip 2623 Lebanon Road 37214 
16 FRENCH, Charles 0 12 Middleton 37210 
17 CARDWELL, Charles E 540 Hamilton Ave 37203 
18 REASONER, Robert L 1320 Third Ave N 37208 
19 HAWKINS, James E 2024 Salem Mason Dr 37208 MIN 
20 WALLACE, Ludye N 911 -21st Ave N 37208 MIN 
21 DRIVER, John L 1018- 35th Ave N 37209 MIN 
22 LOWRY, Fred 613 Westboro Dr 37209 
23 MILLER, Kenneth 6723 Pennywell Dr 37205 
24 HIGGINS, William E 338- 46th Ave N 37209 
25 SHARP, Tom 2912 Primrose Cir 37212 
26 NIXON, Betty 2501 Hillsboro Rd 37212 F 
27 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1802 Beech Ave 37203 MIN 
28 McPHERSON, Bill 513 Thompson Ln 37211 
29 HOLMES, George Jr 3325 Goodland Rd 37211 
30 JONES, Elzie 680 Harding PI 37211 
31 HILL, Charles Old Franklin Rd, Antioch 37013 
32 PATTERSON, Carney A 5135 Pritchett Dr 37220 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1195 Otter Creek Rd 37220 
34 FENTRESS, Charles 4000 Vailwood Dr 37215 
35 RUBEN, Leon 325 Plus Park Blvd 37217 



** 
** 

** 

MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1971 - 1975 

VICE MAYOR 
SCOBEY, John David 4420 Scenic Drive 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
ANGLEA, H Sanders 1204 Sudekum Blvd 
BEAZLEY, John Jr 8207 Sawyer Brown Rd, M-4 
DISSPAYNE, Elmer 2918 Lebanon Rd 
McGRATH, Tom 300 Forrest Valley Rd 
RUTHERFORD, J William 306 Nashville City Bank Bldg 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 JAKES, Ellis 6089 Clarksville Hwy, Joelton 
2 JONES, Troy 762 Ringgold Dr 
3 SMITH, CoyW 3114 Moorewood Dr 
4 ADAMS, Richard G 4311 Gallatin Rd 
5 PETWAY, Carlton H 626 Stahlman Bldg 
6 PRINCE, Forrest A Jr 1504 Russell St 
7 WILSON, John A 962 Strouse Ave 
8 BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr 
9 BLANKENSHIP, Paul 3311 Gallatin Rd 

10 CROCKETT, Joe L 764 Howse Ave, Madison 
11 BROOKS, Thurman F 208 W Cedar St, Goodlettsville 
12 TURNER, John P 0 Box 272, Old Hickory 
13 EARHEART, Orville Stewarts Ferry Pk, Hermitage 
14 CARR, John L 2520 Lebanon Rd 
15 CLARIDAY, Jack 2316 Ingleside Dr 
16 FRENCH, Charles 0 700 Patricia Dr 
17 JORDAN, Lois P 0 Box 7002 
18 REASONER, Robert L 1320 Third Ave N 
19 HAWKINS, James E 2024 Salem Mason Dr 
20 HADDOX, Morris B 1514 Charlotte Ave 
21 JACKSON, L Quincy 3300 Clifton Ave 
22 LOWRY, Fred 613 Westboro Dr 
23 MILLER, Kenneth 6723 Pennywell Dr 
24 HIGGINS, William E 338- 46th Ave N 
25 SHARP, Tom 2912 Primrose Cir 
26 HAMIL TON, James A Jr 701 -17th AveS 
27 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1802 Beech Ave 
28 SHACKLETT, Earl C P 0 Box 8744 
29 HOLMES, George Jr 3325 Goodland Rd 
30 JONES, Elzie 680 Harding PI 
31 HILL, Charles Old Franklin Rd, Antioch 
32 SEIBERLING, Charles P 0 Box2566 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1141 Glendale Ln 
34 TUCK, James R 4403 Iroquois Ave 
35 BASKETTE, Roger D Sr 706 Stahlman Bldg 

'* Tom McGrath died 9/11/73 
** Rutherford resigned 1/7/75 
** Jackson resigned 5/20/75 

Female/ 
Minority 

37204 

37219 
37221 
37214 
37209 
37201 

37080 
37207 MIN 
37207 
37216 
37201 MIN 
37206 
37206 
37206 
37216 
37115 
37072 
37138 
37076 
37214 
37214 
37217 
37210 F/MIN 
37208 
37208 MIN 
37203 MIN 
37209 MIN 
37209 
37205 
37209 
37212 
37203 
37203 MIN 
37211 
37211 
37211 
37013 
37219 
37204 
37205 
37201 



MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1966 - 1971 

Female/ 
Minority 

VICE MAYOR 
** ATKINSON, Jerry 127- 12th AveS 37203 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
ANGLEA, H Sanders 1204 Sudekum Blvd 37219 
BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr 37206 
McGRATH, Tom 6459 Charlotte Rd Circle 37209 
SCOBEY, David 4420 Scenic Dr 37204 
WARREN, James L 2611 Barclay Dr 37206 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
** 1 CARNEY, AM 4 7 45 Buena Vista Rd 37218 

2 ADAMS, Richard G 4311 Gallatin Rd 37216 
3 WARMACK, Ewin E 104 Lucille St 37207 
4 WILSON, John A 962 Strouse Ave 37206 

** 5 SMITH, H Porter 1032 Eastland Ave 37206 
6 PRINCE, Forrest A Jr 1504 Russell St 37206 
7 GRIFFIN, Frank 219 Chapel Ave 37206 

** 8 HUNT, Sherman Jr 2325 Brittany Dr 37206 
9 BLANKENSHIP, Paul 3311 Gallatin Rd 37216 

10 BUCHANAN, Raymond B 1625 Neelys Bend Rd, Madison 37115 
11 BROOKS, Thurman F 208 W Cedar St, Goodlettsville 37072 
12 WARREN, G C 1206 Elliston St, Old Hickory 37138 

** 13 JENKINS, Richard W 226 Third Ave N, 4th Floor 37201 
14 GARRETT, Martin A 2600 Lebanon Rd 37214 

** 15 HESSEY, AT 720 Woodmere Dr 37217 
16 LILLARD, Robert E Stahlman Bldg 37201 MIN 
17 DOYLE, Miss Frances 500 Fifth Ave N 37219 F 
18 REASONER, Robert L 602 Hume St 37208 
19 LOVE, Harold M 2516 Buchanan St 37208 MIN 
20 LOOBY, Z Alexander 327 Charlotte Ave 37201 MIN 
21 DRIVER, John L 1018- 35th Ave N 37209 MIN 
22 PHELPS, Orman P 4024 Murphy Rd 37209 
23 FOX, John 520 River Rouge Dr 37209 
24 LaPENNA, James J 513 Stahlman Bldg 37201 
25 TAYLOR, Richard D 300 James Robertson Pkwy 37201 

** 26 FERGUSON, Glenn 2151 Acklen Ave 37212 
27 SHARP, Thomas P 2912 Primrose Cir 37212 
28 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1022 Summit Ave 37203 MIN 
29 McBRIDE, Robert B 2244 Nolensville Rd 37211 
30 SHACKLETT, Earl C P 0 Box 8744 37211 
31 TUCKER, Oscar B 5207 Raywood Ln 37211 
32 BARTLETT, H A 3907 Nolensville Rd 37211 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1141 Glendale Ln 37204 
34 TUCK, James R 4403 Iroquois Ave 37205 
35 MILLER, Kenneth L 840 Belton Dr 37205 

** Glenn Ferguson resigned 9/20/66; replaced by James Hamilton 12/6166 
** Richard Jenkins resigned upon appointment by Council as Juvenile Judge 2/10/67; 

replaced by Herbert B Jenkins 5/8/67 
** Sherman Hunt died 7/25/67; replaced by Mrs Sherman Hunt 12/5/67 (Married to Karl H Martin 7/1/68) 
** Porter Smith resigned 5/31/70; replaced by Carlton Petway 8/10/70 
** AT Hessey resigned 6/3/70; replaced by Casey Jenkins 8/27/70 
** Jerry Atkinson resigned 6/15/71; David Scobey assumed chair as President ProTem. 
** AM Carney resigned 7/1/71. 



** 

** 

** 

** 

MEMBERS OF THE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
1963 - 1966 

VICE MAYOR 
GATE, George H Jr 703 Commerce Union Bank Bldg 

COUNCIL MEMBERS AT LARGE 
MAY, Dan P 0 Box 1207 (2) 
McGRATH, Tom 6459 Charlotte Rd Circle (9) 
WINTER, Dr William P 919 Buchanan St (8) 
SCOBEY, David 4420 Scenic Dr (4) 
BOGUSKIE, Harold 1500 Dugger Dr (6) 

DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS 
1 CARNEY, AM 4745 Buena Vista Rd (8) 
2 BATES, James E 100 Woodland St (6) 
3 WARMACK, Ewin E 104 Lucille St (7) 
4 WILSON, John A 962 Strouse Ave (6) 
5 SMITH, H Porter 1032 Eastland Ave (6) 
6 PATTERSON, A (Pat) Sr 1123 Glenview Dr (6) 
7 GRIFFIN, Frank 219 Chapel Ave (6) 
8 HUNT, Sherman Jr 2325 Brittany Dr (6) 
9 BLANKENSHIP, Paul 3311 Gallatin Rd (6) 

10 NORRIS, Robert E 922 Neelys Bend Rd, Madison 
11 BROOKS, Thurman F 208 W Cedar St, Goodlettsville 
12 WARREN, G C 1206 Elliston St, Old Hickory 
13 JENKINS, Richard W 226 Third Ave N, 4th Floor (3) 
14 O'GUIN, Donald R 2620 Western Hill Dr, Donelson 
15 HESSEY,A T 720 Woodmere Dr (11) 
16 LILLARD, Robert E 333-112 Fourth Ave N (3) 
17 DOYLE, Miss Frances 500 Fifth Ave N (3) 
18 REASONER, Robert L 602 Hume St (8) 
19 LOVE, Harold M 2706 Vance Ave (8) 
20 LOOBY, Z Alexander 327 Charlotte Ave (3) 
21 DRIVER, John L 1018- 35th Ave N (8) 
22 DeFORD, TG 4810 Dakota Ave (9) 
23 TARKINGTON, Carlton B 4913 Kentucky Ave (9) 
24 ARNING, RobertA 5800 Vine Ride Dr (5) 
25 TAYLOR, Richard D 816 Nashville Bank & Trust Bldg (3) 
26 FERGUSON, Glenn 1018- 17th AveS (12) 
27 HOWELL, Charles Ill 2700- 12th AveS (4) 
28 DOUGLAS, Mansfield Ill 1022 Summit Ave (4) 
29 McBRIDE, Robert B 2244 Nolensville Rd ( 11) 
30 SHACKLETT, Earl C POBox8744(11) 
31 BESS, Malcolm R Route 1, Antioch 
32 BARTLETT, H A 3907 Nolensville Rd ( 11) 
33 WILSON, Tandy Ill 1141 Glendale Ln (04) 
34 TUCK, James R 618 Stahlman Bldg (3) 
35 MILLER, Kenneth L 840 Belton Dr (9) 

** Dr Winter died 2/13/1965; replaced by James L Warren 6/14/1965 
** Vice Mayor Gate resigned 1/18/66 
** Glenn Ferguson resigned 9/20/66; replaced by James A Hamilton Jr 12/6/66 
** Richard Jenkins resigned 2/1 0/67; replaced by Herbert B Jenkins 5/8/67. 

Female/ 
Minority 

MIN 
F 

MIN 
MIN 
MIN 

MIN 


